OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

30-DAY NOTICE OF INTENT TO DECOMMISSION USTS
OR COMPLETE A CHANGE-IN-SERVICE

B

1. FACILITY (Location of Tanks) (Please Prinfy 2. PERMITTEE (Please Prini)

Name: Mo, (] H@ H% Co Name: _Dlﬁ_‘f‘_t__ﬁ%_{hm!h W | = HlM_
Adress: _ 1L 50 Q_‘m_b,\_ﬁis_t Address: _ 5480 Aw  Fre-p oA
Dortlagel  OA a7,y

Phone: 0™ =320 - 8V L Phone: A0S~ 3D — B4Z L
DEQ General Permit Operating Certificate Number: __) (, S439. 24(¢ ~ Tel
Work To Be Performed By: Ba fie Net Hhern Euvi Yonme A'LI % License# __| O523
(Permittee, Tank Owner, Property Owner or Licensed Service Provider) (Service Provider)
Phone: 30 - Y423-22495 Mobile Phone: _ Th {0-9572- 2018 Seatt cafillon

THIS FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED BY UST PERMITTEE 30 DAYS BEFORE START OF WORK

YOU MUST CONTACT YOUR LOCAL DEQ REGIONAL OFFICE 3-DAYS BEFORE STARTING ANY
DECOMMISSIONING WORK. (Phone numbers are listed on Page 2)
Will tank removal or potential cleanup affect adjacent property or Right-of-Way property? Yes _h_ No _m_
Date decommissioning is scheduled to begin:

PRODUCT: GASOLINE, CLOSURE OR CHANGE-IN- SERVICE? TANK TO BE
DIESEL, USED OIL, REPLACED?
OTHER?
DEQ-UST TANK SIZE PRESENT NEW TANK CLOSURE CHANGE YES* NO
TANK |  PERMIT # N REMOVAL N N
ID # GALLONS PLACE ¢ SERVICE ¢
]
-4 RADA Yorp LMY = L4 L] L

S | An0ED| 200 HA‘.:&I EE
o | AndLg W

0 oo Kiesel

Oooo

n/may

oooo
00

*  If decommissioned tank(s) are to be replaced by new underground storage tanks you must submit a General Permit
Registration Form to Install and Operate USTs for the new tanks 30 days before installing them.

¢ Submit a soil sampling plan to the DEQ regional office and receive plan approval prior to starting work if (1) tank is to
be decommissioned in-place, (2) tank contents are changed to an unregulated substance or (3) tank contains a regulated
substance other than petroleum.

Permittee: _ZLM&L_M%;’DA‘MM

(Please Prin)
Permittee: \_“_‘\IN’ L\%ﬂ/‘ Date: [=22~ 2
(Signature)

May 2015 Page 1 of 2 30 day decom notice 5-5-15



OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECOMMISSIONING
CHECKLIST AND SITE ASSESSMENT REPQRT

‘Hi’EwB

A. FACILITY INFORMATION:

This report MUST be submitted by the underground storage tank permittee or tank owner, or the licensed DEQ
Service Provider on their behalf, within 30 days following mmpletmn of the tank decommissioning or
change-in-service regardless of ongoing cleanup work,  “*

DEQFACLITYNUMBER. 1439
racuryNave 118 Cal| “.QA)LT'\Q (&

FACILITY ADDRESS: Jigio_&c_mbe.iﬁf
PERMITTEE PEHONE: 503 -32.0-T8 SC, DATE: N !8 |2024

B. WORK PERFORMED BY:




The checklist and site assessment report should be completed and signed by the DEQ licensad supervisor and signed by an
executive officer of the DEQ licensad Service Provider on page 6. The tank owner or permittee must review and sign the
report on page 6. NOTE: AN O\WNER OR PERMITTEE MAY PERFORM UST SERVICES ONLY IF THEY
HAVE TAKEN AND PASSED THE APPROPRIATE UST SUPERVISOR EXAMINATION OFFERED RY A
NATIONAL TESTING SERVICE (SEE OAR 340-130-0156 for requirements).

DEQ Service Provider’s License 2 ) 54§ Construction Contractors Board License #: 2 21000
Name: :jéfr. ‘Qa[’&g[ﬂ E,m[;m!l ”M-ﬂ#l dbﬂi GQ_S
Telephone: _ 3o D-HL3-Z 245
DEQ Decommissioning Supervisor's License #: L AL ‘70
xume: St @ Kl
Telephone: "3 {0 ~F5 7~ '10/_?
DEQ Soil Matrix Service Provider's License &:

(If applicable)
Name:
Telephone:
DEQ Soil Matrix Supervisor’s License #: (If applicable)
Name:
Telephone:

May 2015 Page 1 of 7 forms update/decomm cklist 5-6-15



C. DATES:

Deoommissioning/Chzage-in-Service Notice - Dats Submitted: ?Aﬁ/&'j__(&@dxysbcﬁr:wukm).
Work Stert Telephone Notice - Number issaed by DEQ: (3 working days before wark starts).
orarems it Doty officet Voue wai| € 0938 on b/t
Date Work Saried: & 18/2.4 Dats Work Coapletst: ©/27 /Y

Nou:‘: Provids the following informstion if exy soil o water contaminztioa is found during the decommissioning or chenge-m-
wﬁca’Co?nn:EMszmmbcrmmdbyﬂmUSmeﬂhin 24 bours. The licensed service provider mmst repart
tantamination within 72 hours aﬂadimwuyunluswwimsdyrcpmad.

DlmCanhminlﬁmRapmmd:(FZZSZZﬂ By: a'!!\cg Z z:l:ﬁﬁﬂh ﬂés
DEQ Persoa Netiint:_Nansel Ha e

D. OTHER DEQ PERMITS MAY BE NEEDED WHERE SOIL OR WATER CLEANUP IS REQUIRED.

DEQ Water Discharge Permit #: Date:

Water Disposed to (Location): ‘ / i
DEQ Solid Waste Disposal Permit &: }\/ / y Date: |
Soil Dispasal or Treatment Location: / Sk 5

E. TANK INFORMATION:

PRODUCT: GASOLINE, CLOSURE OR CBANGE-IN- SERVICE? TANK TO BE
DIESEL, USED OIL, REPLACED?
OTHER?
TANK DEQUST TANK PRESENT | *NEW TANK CLOSURE CHANGE YES NO
D# PERMIT # N REMOVAL IN IN
GALLONS PLACE ¢ SERVICE ¢
3-A |BANDA 4,000 |Desel 4
\
5 |AHDKD 180,000 [Diese vV
\
G |AHDKE 190,000 |Diese| | v

NOTE 1: Where decommissioned tank(s) are replaced by new underground storage tanks the UST permittee must submit a General
Permit Registration Form to Install and Operate USTs containing information on the new tanks 30 days before installing them.

NOTE 2: Submit a soil sampling plan to the DEQ regional office and receive plan approval prior to starting work if 1) tank is to be
decommissioned in-place, 2) tank contents are changed to a non-regulated substance, 3) tank contains a regulated substance other than

petroleum, or 4) tank changed to non-regulated use.

May 2015 Page 2 of 7 forms update/decomm cklist 5-6-15
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A TS N S P RN

TANK AND PING DSTOSAL METSOR umwmxuxmmwwwnmmmmmmww

TR | e | LD | OTEER DESTEE LA IO T awms | vnam
s - 2 IROPERTY QWNES |
34 |1 Al Joiee | nia
5 |14  owm ® I
PRisliciiniSe. u .
" - ""‘:-“‘mm’\:r"—— v

| | !- LTS TECH S

I | -

A I 1. f

NOTE & mmmmmmﬁ:mmhmn&md%@nWﬂm&ﬁmﬁEf!t'"m‘“
NOYE = mm-ﬁ&mm@mmmﬁm 1 e Snds wre shipped afaibe i veume provide (e same,
xﬂﬁmuﬁgﬁm&mmﬁsuﬂﬁ:mummﬁm&:mfmm

NOTE 3: mm@mwm&:mmww@umswu.mmmmm

=

G. CONTAMINATION INFORMATION:

LARIRATORY

TANE CROUND FRODUCT FRODUCT WREER |
jry £-3 WATES QROR N STARS oF u { NAME, 7Y, STATS, PHONE )
NPT SO Y oNsom T TAMBIES |
| 1
34 | C1 | 4 | AeeY Treadd
5 3 5 " ?’l
! | o SIS
6 - 3 J M n
7 | 1 " - =
—————

NOTE I1: Amdnwpyoim:hmmupmm&g&cmnm&mmmmmmﬂanJmmlmThehmnmryrepm’t

msidmﬁfymkmuaﬁmmm&.mpkloaﬁm.mled@mnmple(ma(manrmmkwpemfnmphmuinﬂ, sample
tmpazmdmh:gamspaaﬁm,typaafmmdmpisufmﬂyﬁalhbmtmynm inehuding QA/QC information. Inchude
labaratory nzme, address end copies afichsin-af-custody farms.

NOTE 2: Ifmnmnﬁmﬁanisdmmdmdsmdzmkvdssuilmnixdeznupm&rdiuppliadm&hesi-m.muhampycﬁhe

sail matxix enalysis inchuding methods of determining sail type, depth o groundwater, and sensitivity of uppermost aquifes.

May 2015 Poge 3 of 7 forms update/decommeklist 5-6-15
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L. TANK KEMOVALs o

Py ey ey ye—yy
"-M“-—H“H . & E . E

ﬂm* (o prevent exploglon? 3
Mathod M

2L Wmﬁcﬂﬂ'*_ﬂh—g

isi
22. Tk removed, out an growed, bacd © puvvent movemant? : __%_E__
uiEm

;

5]

AN Tuake: N/A =Not Applicable (Check () Apropriats Bax)

=
25. Siie amesmed for costumination? Sas OAR 340-122-1340 E_%_
[

24, Boll emmples telom md easlyzsd?

[
71, Was contemsinaion fad? Dete/Te: /1) 21/ ﬁ‘
Cl

20, Was bazariow wasts Gecrmination madl for tank oogtents
L Liguidetindges)?
N. REQUIRED SIGNATURES:

x-mmmmﬁb—ht;’!ﬂua-—imda—ﬁ-dﬂ
them fo be tree and complete.




L SAFELY RQUIPMENT ON 108 SR,

Tive BRtmga sher TvpeSuse M' ﬂx o J s Rachurye Unte !‘y_d ;
Ciygon Analyasy Nudal » - 8 Calitration Dae "

1 DECOMMISSIONING:

All Tunhs: NA = Nat Appllcabie (Check () Approprises Box) | Y88 o UsaeowN Na
r{_mﬁ.ﬂwﬁdww z

ipenemeaptt 0 (AL

R T — ' | ]
P — % )
‘N-ﬂ:;hﬂﬂaw [j
. i

6 No gpen fives or smoking matenal m area’

<
L

7 Vehicle snd pedestnan traffic contralled?

§ Excsvation matenial erea cleayed?

9 Runwater mnofY directad t treatment srea” Lﬁ

10 Drained and collected produst from lnes?

. 4

11, Removed product and residual from tamk?

12 Cleaped ank?

{3 Excevated to top of ank?

14 Removed mok fixnoes? (pumps, lesk detection squipmeand)

00

JEEREER

15 Ramoved product, fill exd vent lines”

K. TANK ABANDONMENT IN-PLACE:

All Tanks: NiA = Not Applicable (Check (V) Appropriate Bax) VS »o wacowN Na
i6 Ssmplmg pian spproved by DEQ? ]
| Dm=_____ DEQSwe

17 Comtxmunation concerzs fully resalved?

18 Fill Mstamal?  Type: [Zl

Miny 1815 Page Saf 7 forms update decomm cklist S-$-15



INVOICE A
wg c : 30-54564-03002
ol ustomer ID: .

Customer Name: CCS A DIVISION OF PNE LLC

Service Period: 06/16/24-08/30/24

Invoice Date: 07/01/2024

Invoice Number: 87689812-1574-1

Visit wm.com/MyWM = 07/31/2024 |

Create a8 My WM profile for easy access (o
your pickup scheduie, Service alerts and
online lools for billing and more. Have »

‘ question? Check our support center or start

cymil

$2,561.78

‘ If fusl payment of the invoicad smount is not ” l
received within your contraclual lerms, zw

| bocharged 8 monthy ate charge of 2.5% of the

unpaid aAmount, with a minimum monthly charge

[ of §5, or such late changn aiownd under
| Customer Bervice: (800) 8085901 | | “opplcsblelow, rmstionor conmreet,. | | |
| | |
Current Invoice Total Account
Previous Balance Charges Balance Due
0 00 2,561.78 2,661.78
‘ DET AILS OF SERVICE
Detalls for Service Location: ‘Customer ID: 30-54564- 03002
CCS A Division Of Pne Lic, 1650 NE Lombard St, Portland OR
1 97211-4736 PO#: 73359
! Description : Date | Ticket Quantity | Amount
DELIVERY 40 YD OPEN TOP TEMP 06/18/24 | 278181 1.00 | 225.00
DE:1-40D ’ 0.00
Ticket Total ! 226.00
DELIVERY 40 YD OPEN TOP TEMP 08/19/24 | 276182 1.00 225.00
DE:3-40D 0.00
| Ticket Total ‘ | 225.00
|
40 YD ROLLOFF CDL 06/21/24 | 276253 1.00 275.00
DISPOSAL CDL PER TON ; 1.08 187.10
Ticket Total . B o | 422.10
--------------------------------- Phluddlchlﬂdwfh.mmwﬂrplym "o (NOCHSh QI StapIES) - - - -« e e
w ! Invoice Date Invoice Number Customer ID

(Include with your payment)

07/01/2024 6789612-1574- | 54584-03002
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF OREGON, iNC. ! Sl ‘ "
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF OREGON Payment Terms Total Due Amoum
PO BOX 3020
MONROE, W) 53566-8320 Tolal Due by 07/31/2024 $2,561.78
(800) 808-5801 g

15740003054 Sl:‘l030020676‘15LEUDDODESLI?GDUUDDESLlc?& b

TS 1AM 0 Y “afo 1rn LR YRR CERRR W VT RY]

L T M "'"'"“""'"“""'"""""'"""'"'“'""""“'""“
i M Wi CORPORATE SERVICES, mec
Remil To: o3 pAYMENT AGENT
b coLuMBIA BLVD C -t ol
LONGVIEW WA s8e22-1002 % LOS ANGELES, CA 90D84- 1088

®
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a Anpex Laboratories, LL.C

AP Ex [ ANALYTICAL REPORT | 6700 8.W. Sandburg Street
A LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

Thursday, June 20, 2024
Scott Giifillan

CCS- Portland ,r
\_/\.5

9420 NW St Helens Rd L\ \
Portland, OR 97231

RE: A4F1279 - McCallLombard - 8924084

Thank you for using Apex Laboratories. We greatly appreclate your business and strive to provide the
highest quality services to the environmental industry.

Enclosed are the results of analyses for work order A4F1279, which was received by the laboratory on
6/18/2024 at 9:36:00AM,.

if you have any questions concerning this report or the services we offer, please feel free to contact me by
email at: DAuvil@apex-labs.com, or by phone at 503-718-2323.

Please note: All samples will be disposed of within 30 days of sample receipt, unless prior arrangements
have been made,

Cooler Receipt Information

Acceptable Receipt Temperaiure Is less than, or equat to, 6 dedC (not frozen), or recelved on Ice the same day as sampling.

{See Cooler Recelpt Form for defalls)

Default Cooler 1.6  degC

This Final,Report is the official version of the data resuits for this sample submission, unless superseded by
a subsequent, labeled amended report.

All other deliverables derived from this data, including Electronic Data Deliverables (EDDs), CLP-like forms,
client requested summary sheets, and al} other products are considered secondary to this report.

ORELAP

Apex Laboratories The results in this reporl apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s} and updated by any subsequent wriiten communications. This

w M analytical repart must be reproduced in is enlirefy.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager Page L of I3




APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratovics, LILC

6700 5.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

CCS§- Portland
2420 N\ St Helens Rd
Parfland, OR 97231

Project: MeCall Lombard

Project Number: 8924084

Project Manager: Scott Gilfitlan

Repart ID:

AdF1279 - 06 28 24 1145

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLLES

Client Sample ID

Daie Sampled

Date Received

8924084-01W
3924084-02E
8924084-03D
8924084-04P

SAMPLE INFORMATION
Laboratory ID Matrix
A4F1279-01 Seil
A4F1279-02 Soil
Ad4¥1279-03 Soil -
A4F1279-04 Soil

06/18/24 07215
06/18/24 67:20
06/18/24 07:30
06/18/24 07:40

06/18/24 09:36
06/18/24 09:36
06/18/24 09:36
06/18/24 09:36

Apex Laboratories

Dty b foil

The reswlts in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance wilh the chain of
custody document(s) and updated by any subsequent written communications, This
analytical veport nust be reproduced in is entirety.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

Page2of 13




APEX

LABORATORIES

I

ANALYTICAL REFORT

|

Apex Laboratories, L1C

6700 S.W. Sandburg Stveet
Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORBLAP II: OR100062

CCS- Porfland
9420 N'W St Helens Rd
Portland, OR 97231

MeCall Lombard
Project Number: 8924084
Project Manager: Scott Gilfilan

Project:

Report M)
A4F1279- 06 20 24 1145

ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

Hydrocarbon ldentification Screen by NWTPH-HCID

Sample Detection Reporting Date
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution  Analyzed Methad Ref, Notes

8924084-01W (A4F1279-01) Matrix: Soil Batch: 24F0616
Gasoline Range Organics ND —— 23.0 mgfkg dry i 0619424 05:32 NWTPH-HCID
Diesel Range Organics ND 574 mglkg dry 1 06/19/24 05:32 NWTPH-HCID
Oit Range Organics ND e 115 mg/kg dry 1 06/19/24 05:32 NWTPH-HCID
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Sury) Recovery: 102% Limits;  30-156 % I 06/19/24 65:32 NWIPH-HCID
4-Bromaofluorobenzene {Surr} 98 % 50-150 % I 06/19/24 05:32 NWTPH-HCID

8924084-02E (A4F1279-02) Matrix: Soil Bafch: 24F0616
Gasoline Range Organics ND — 233 mp/kg dry 1 06/19/24 06:18 NWTPH-HCID
Diesel Range Organics ND - 583 mglkg dry 1 06/19/24 06:18 NWTPH-HCID
Oil Range Organics ND =5 117 mglkg dry 1 06/19/24 06:18 NWTPH-HCID
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! {Surr) Recovery: 93 % Limits: 30-150 % I 06/19/24 06:18 NWTIPH-HCID
{-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr} 89 % 56-150 % I 06/19/24 06:18 NWTPH-HCID

8924084-03D (A4F1279-03) Matrix: Sofl BRatch: 24F0616
Gasoline Range Organics ND - 242 mgfkg dry 1 06/15/24 06:42 NWTPH-HCID
Diesel Range Organics ND - 60.4 mglkg dry i 06/19/24 06:42 NWTPH-HCID
Oil Range Organics ND - 121 mglkg dry 1 06119124 06:42 NWTPH-HCID
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 88 % Limits;  50-150 % 1 G6/19/24 G6:42 NWTFPH-HCID
4-Bromafhiorobenzene (Surr) 85% 50-150 % 7 06/19/24 06:42 NWTPH-HCID

8924084-04P (A4F1279-04) Matrix: Soll Batch: 24F0618
Gasoline Range Organics ND - 24.0 mgfkg dry i 06/19/24 07:03 NWTPH-HCID
Dicsel Range Organics ND — 60.1 mgfkg dry 1 06/19/24 07:05 NWTPH-HCID
0il Range Organics ND - 120 mg/kg dry i 06/19/24 07:05 NWTPH-HCID
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 89% Limits:  50-150 % ) 06/19/24 07:05 NRTPH-HCID
4-Bromafiuorobenzene (Surr} 84 % 50-150 % I 06/19/24 07:05 NWTPH-HCID

Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chaln of
cusiody documeni(s) and vipdeied by any subsequen! wrillen communications. This
Qﬂy M analyiical report must be reproduced in ifs entirely.
Page 3 of 13

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager



Apex Laboratories, LLC

A AP Ex r ANALYTICAL REPORT l 6700 8.W. Sandburg Street

LABORATORIES - Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

CCS- Portland Project: McCall Lombard
9420 NW St Helens Rd Project Number: 8924084 Report ID;
Por{land, OR 97231 Project Manager: Scott Gilfilan AAF1279 - 06 20 24 1145

ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

r Percent Dry Welght J
Sample Delection Reporting Date

Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution  Analyzed Method Ref. Notes
8924084-01W [A4F1279-01) Matrix: Sall Batch: 24F0599
% Solids 84.3 - 1.00 % i 06{19/24 07:31 EPA 8000D
8924084-02E (A4F1279-02) Matrix: Soil Batch: 24F059%
% Solids 84.5 - 1.00 Y% 1 06/19/24 07:31 EPA 8000D
8924084-03D (A4F1279-03) Matrix: Soil Batch: 24F0588
% Solids 816 - 1.00 % 1 06/19/24 07:31 EPA 8000D
8924084-04P (A4F1279-04) Matrix: Soli Batch: 24F0598
% Solids 81.6 pE 1.00 % 1 06/19/24 0T:31 EPA 800D

i

Apex Laboratories The results i this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody 4 i{s) and updated by any subsequent writien commiaications. This

w /L——ﬂ analyfical report must be reproduced in its entirefy.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager
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Apex Laboratories, LILC

‘ AP Ex r ANALYTICAL REPORT J 6700 5.W. Sandburg Street

Tigard, OR 97223

LABORATORIES
503-718-2323
ORELAP ID: OR100862
CCS-Portland Project: McCall Lombard
5420 NW St Helens Rd Project Number: 8924084 Report ID:
Portland, OR 97231 Project Manager: Scott Gilfillan A4¥1279 - 06 20 24 1145
QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLY RESULTS
I Hydrocarbon Identification Screen by NWTPH-HCID I
Detection  Reporling Spike Source % REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units  Dilution Amount  Result % REC  Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 24F0618 - EPA 3546 (Fuels} Soit
Blank (24F0616-BLK1) Prepared: 06/18/24 12:41 Analyzed: 06/19/24 05:08
NWTPH-HCID
Gasoline Range O1ganics ND - 20.0 mg/kgwet 1 --- --- e - —_ -
Diesel Range Organics ND - 50.0 mgfkg wet 1 —- - - e e emn
0il Range Organics ND - 100 mglkg wet 1 - e e - - -
Surr: o-Terphenyl (Surr} Recovery: 87%  Limits: 50-150% Dilution:  Ix
4-Bromafiworabenzene (Surr) 86 % 50-150 % ~
Duplicate (24F0616-DUP1) Prepared: 06/18/24 12:41 Analyzed: 06/19/24 0555
O Source Sampte; 8924084-01W (A4F1279-01)
NWTPH-HCID
Gasoline Range Organics ND - 234 mgkgdry | - ND -— --- - 30%
Diesel Range O1ganics ND — 58.5 mghkgdry 1 - ND - - —  30%
0il Range Organics ND - 117 mg/kgdry 1 nm ND - - - 30%
Surr: o-Terphenyl (Sirr) Recovery: 113%  Limits: 50-150% Dilution: Ix
{-Bromafluorobenzene (Surr) 108 % 50-150% 2
Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document(s} and updated by any subsequent wriften communications. This

w M analytical repart must be reproduced in il entiredy.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

Page Sof 13



Apex Laloraiories, LLC

AP Ex L ANAIXTICAL REPORT ___ | 6700 S.W, Sundburg Street

’ \ LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323
ORELAP TD; O1t100062

€CS- Poriland Project: McCall Lombard
9420 N'W 8t Helens Rd Project Number: 8924084 Report ID:
Portland, OR 97234 Project Manager: Scott Gilfitlan A4R1279 - 06 20 24 1145
QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS
| Percent Dry Weight I
Detection  Reporting Spike Source % REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units  Dilution Amount  Result % REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Bateh 24F0589 - Total Sollds (Dry Welght) - 2022 Soil
Duplicate (24F0593-DUPS5) Prepared: 06/18/24 18:29 Analyzed: 06/19/24 07:31
QC Soyrce Sample: $924084-01W (A4R1279-01)
EPA 8060D
% Solids 84.1 -— 1.00 % i —- 843 - --- 02 1%
Apex Laboratories The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document(s) and updated by any subsequent wrilten communications. This
Q'\mo M analytical report niust be reproduced in ils entirety.

Darrel| Auvil, Client Services Manager

Page §of 13



g Apex Laboratories, LLC

A AP Ex r ANALYTICAL REPORT l 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323
ORELAP ID: OR100062

CCS- Portland Project: McCall Lombard
9420 N'W St Helens Rd Project Number: 8924084 Report ID:
Portland, OR 97231 Project Manager: Scott Gilfillan A4F1279 - 06 20 24 1145

SAMPLE PREPARATION INFORMATION

r Hydrocarbon Identification Screen by NWTPH-HCID I
Prep: EPA 3546 (Fuels) Sample Default RL Prep
Lab Number Matrix Method Sampled Prepared Initial/Final Initial/Final  Factor

Balch: 24F0616
A4F1275-01 Soil NWTPH-HCID 06/18/24 07:15 06/18/24 12:41 10.33g/10mL 10g/10mL 0.97
A4F1279-02 Seil NWTPH-HCID 06/18/24 07:20 06/18/24 12:41 10.15g/10mL 10g/10mL 0.99
A4F1279-03 Soil NWTPH-HCID 06/18/24 07:30 06/18/24 12:41 10.14g/10mL §0g/10ml. 0.99
A4F1279-04 Sell NWTPH-HCID 06/18/24 07:40 06/18/24 12:41 16.2g/10mL 10g/10mL 0.98

| Percent Dry Weight J
Prep: Total Solids (Dry Weight) - 2022 Sample Default RL Prep
Lab Number Matrix Method Sampled Prepared Initial/Final Initial/Final ~ Factor

Batch: 24F0599
AdTF1279-01 Soit EPA 8000D 06/18/24 0T:15 06/18/24 18:2% NA
A4F1279-02 Soil EPA 8000D 06/18/24 07:20 06/18/24 18:29 NA
A4¥1279-03 Seil EPA 8000D 06/18/24 07:30 06/18/24 18:29 NA
A4F1279-04 Soil EPA 8000D 06/18/24 07:40 06/18/24 18:29 NA
Apex Laboratories The resulis in this report apply o the samples analyzed in aecordance with the chain of

custody docunient(s) and updated by any subsequeit writlen commitications. This
w M analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Darrel! Auvil, Client Services Manager

Page 7of 13



Apex Laboratoeries, LIC

AP Ex r ANALYTICAL REPORT 4| 67060 5.W, Sandburg Street

LABORATOR]ES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100862

CCS- Portland Project: MeCall Lombard

9420 NW St Helens Rd Project Number: 8924084 Report ID;

Portiand, OR 97231 Project Manager: Scott Gilfillan A4F1279 - 06 20 24 1145
QUALIFIER DEFINITIONS

Ciient Sample and Quality Controel (QC) Sample Qualifiey Definitions;

There are No Ounlifiers on Sawple or QC Data for this report

The resulfs in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of

Apex Laboratories
t¢s) and updated by eny sub { wrillen nications, This

ety bfl

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

]

custedy doc
analyticel report must be reproduced In its entireiy.

Page B of 13




Anpex Laboratories, LLC

AP Ex r - ANALYTICAL REPORT J 6700 8.V, Sandburg Street

LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503.718-2323
ORELAP ID; OR100062

CCS- Portland Project: MceCall Lombard
9420 NW St Helens Rd Praject Number: 8924084 Report ID:
Portland, OR 97231 Project Manager: Scott Gilfillan A4FE279 - 06 20 24 1145
r REPORTING NOTES AND CONVENTIONS:
Abbreviations:
DET Analyte DETECTED at or above the detection or reporting limit.
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the detection or reporting limit,
NR Result Not Reported,
RED Relative Percent Difference. RPDs for Matrix Spikes and Matrix Spike Duplicates are based on concentration, not recovery.

Detection Limits: Limit of Deteetion (LODY,
Limits of Detection (LODs) are normafly setata level of ong half the validated Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).
If o value is listed (-, then the data has not been evaluated below the Reporting Limit.

Reporting Limits; Limit of uantitation IO
Validated Limits of Quantitation (LOQs) are reported as the Reporting Limits for all analyses where the LOQ, MRL, PQL or CRL are
requested. The LOQ represents a level at er above the low point of the calibration curve, that has been validated according to Apex
Laboratories’ comprehensive LOQ policies and procedures.

Reporting Conventlons:
Basis:  Results for soil samples are generally reported ona 100% dry weight basis.
The Result Basis is listed following the units as * dry", " wet", or " * (blank) designation,

Sample results and Reporting Limits are reported on a dry weight basis. (ie. "uglkg dry™)
See Percent Sofids section for details of dry weight analysis,
“wet'  Sample results and Reporting Limits for this analysis are normally dry weight correcled, but have not been modified in this case,

Results without ‘wet ot 'dry’ designation are not normatly dry weiglt corrected. These results are considered 'As Received'.

QC Source;

In cases where there is insufficient sample provided for Sample Duplicates and/or Matrix Spikes, a Lab Control Sample Duplicate (LCS Dup)
may be analyzed to demonsirate accuracy and precision of the extraction batch.

Non-Client Batch QC Samples (Duplicates and Matrix Spike/Duplicates) are not inchuded in this report, Please request a Full QC report if this
data is required,

Miscelianeous Notes:

- QC results are not applicable. For example, % Recoveries for Blanks and Duplicates, % RPD for Blanks, Blank Spikes and Matrix Spikes, ete.

waetu  YJged to indicate a possible discrepancy with the Sample and Sample Duplicate results when the %RPD is not available. In this case,

either the Sampla or the Sample Duplicate has a reportable result for this analyte, white the other is Non Delect (ND).

Blanks;
Standard practice is to evaluate the results from Blank QC Samples down to a fevel equal to one half of the Reporting Limit (RL).
Blank results for gravimetric anatyses are evaluated to the Reporting Level, not to haif of the Reporting Level,
For Blank hits falting between ¥ the RL and the RL (7 flagged hits), the associated sample and QC data will receive a ‘B-02 qualifier.
.For Blank hits above the RL, the associated sample and QC data will receive & *B' qualifier, per Apex Laboratories' Blank Policy.

Apex Laboratories The results in this repori apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custady document(s} and updated by any subsequent wriltenr communications. This

w M anniyfical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager Poge9of 13




Apex Laborafories, LLC

AP Ex [ ANALNTICAL REPORY l 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

A LABORATORIES _ Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323
ORELAP ID; OR100062
CCS- Portiand Project: McCall Lombard
9420 NW St Helens Rd Project Number: 8924084 Report ID:
Portland, OR 97231 Project Manager: Scoft Gilfillan A4F1279 - 06 26 24 1145

REPORTING NOTES AND CONVENTIONS (Cont.):

Blanks (Cont.):

Sample results flagged with a 'B* or 'B-02" qualifier are potentially biased high if the sample results are less than ten times the level found in

the blank for inorganic analyses, or less than five times the level found in the blank for organic analyses,

*B* and *B-02" qualifications are onky applied to sample results detected above the Reporting Level.

Preparation Notes:
Mixed Matrix Samples:
Water Samples:

Water samples containing significant amounts of sediment are decanted or separated prior fo extraction, and only the water pertion analyzed,
unless otherwise directed by the client. ’

Soil and Sediment Samples:
Soil and Sediment samples containing significant amounts of water are decanted prior lo extraction, and only the solid portion anatyzed, unless
otherwise directed by the client,

Sampling and Preservation Nofes:
Cerlain regulatory programs, such as National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NFDES), require that activities such as sampie filtration
{for dissoived metals, orthophosphate, hexavalent chromium, etc.) and testing of short hold analytes (pH, Dissolved Oxygen, ete.) be performed in
the field (on-site) within a short time window, In addition, sample matrix spikes are required for some analyses, and sufficient volume must be
provided, and billable site specific QC requested, if this is required, Al regulatory permits should be reviewed to ensure that these requirements are
being met, :

Data users should be aware of which regulations pertain lo the samples they submit for testing,. If related sample collection activities are not
approved for a particular regulatory program, results should be considered estimates, Apex Laboratories will qualify these analytes according fo the

maost stringent requirements, however results for samples that are for non-regulatory purposes may be acceptable,

Samples that have been filtered and preserved at Apex Laboratories per elient request are listed in the preparation section of the report with the date
and time of filtration listed.

Apex Laboratories maintains detailed records on sam le receipt, including client labe! verification, cooler temperature, samy 1e preservation, hold

time compliance and field filtration, Data is qualified as necessary, and the lack of gualification indicates compliance with required parameters,

Renzofluoranthene Isomer Reporting:
Due io coelutions present on the analytical column, the results reported for Benzo(bH)fluoranthene(s) represent the concentraton of both the
Benzo(b)fluoranthene and Benzo(j)fluoranthene isomers, Calibration, validation and accreditation are based on the Benza(b)fluoranthene isomer.

Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cuslody document(s) and updated by any subsequent written communications. This

w M analytical report must be reproduiced in ifs entirely.

Darreli Auvil, Client Services Manager

Page 100f 13



Apex Laboratories, LLC
A AP Ex [ ANALYTICAL REPORT |

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
LABORATOR!ES Tigard, OR 97223

£03-718-2323
ORELAP ID: OR100062

CCS8- Portland

Project: MecCali Lombard
9420 NW St Helens Rd -~ Project Number: 8924084 Report 1D:
Portland, OR 97231 Project Manager: Scott Gilfilian AAF1279 - 06 20 24 1145
LABORATORY ACCREDITATION INFORMATION
ORELAP Certification ID: OR100062 (Primary Accreditation)
EPAID: OR0103%
All methods and analytes reported from work performed at Apex Laboratories are included on Apex Laboratories' ORELAP
Seope of Certification, with the exception of any analyte(s) Hsted below:
Apex Laboratories
Matrix Analysis TNL JD Analyle TNI_ID Accreditation

All reported analytes are included in Apex Laboratories’ current ORELAP scope,

Secondary Accreditations

Apex Laboratories also maintains reciprocal accreditation with non-TNI states {Washington DOE), as well as
other state specific accreditations not listed here.

Subcontract Laboratory Accreditations

Subcontracted data falls outside of Apex Laboratories' Scope of Accreditation.
Please see the Subcontract Laboratory report for full details, or contact yout Project Manager for more information,

Field Testing Payamelers

Results for Field Tested data are provded by the client or sampler, and fall outside of Apex Laboratories' Scope of
Accreditation,

Apex Laboratorics The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed it accordance with the chain of

custody d t{s) and updated by any subsequent written tigns. This

w M ancalyfical veport must be raepma’uced‘ in ifs entirely.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager Page 11 of 13
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LABORATORIES

Apex Laboratories, L1.C

-

ANALYTICAL REPORT

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

Tigard, OR 97223

503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

CCS- Portland Project: McCall Lombard
0420 NW St Helens Rd Project Number: 8924084 Report ID:
Portland, OR 97231 Project Manager: Seott Gilfillan AAF1279 - 06 20 24 1145
' gﬁﬁ:;vuwxwg E
cpdmrs piep; §
; . %
g‘al' - b | £
. N ] H
-._.] o) 3 a [
g |¥ Qo= MR
. Xwiv b ‘
Sol e 2l
o % o ) 9,3 &
¥ 2l VR EA-1¥ 0l E
3| s W é, P 1%
ﬁ . &) WA 4101
\-‘:A-“‘ d ‘maiuz :S‘::"‘_ng&?ﬂi
v o, ANepd ‘oI A EH
-~ ‘qq ‘ed o ‘api 1D ey 3 ¥
3 v ign 9 ‘e Wy 'ag Y| ] £
ﬁ ; " (en} srep Aiprea
Q @ -ma‘w. _vr&:ni
“ o IFPIINERT TROB
% ¥ g d eos
o § M/ T I PATTRS 0128
; g FEVA 5 BLTE
8 'zd. TN FIOA 0528
‘FZII E| $30:A OV 0978
o _—; ! 130A AT B8
g | e
; \:%—“1 xe-HELAN :
R gt il A | & &
“,: aorerazmy’ | HY S & "oe.
9 ".:é ﬂsmmodxév e il O i E
Chp B,
1% A VR S iy Y] 2 B 3 %
g4 S bR gl ” -RE
1 ES oo 5| i & B
3 | &| 'y i BE
S % fiva “g% EN $ E E FE‘ E
E R SRR i il
SRR N
2 2l % T E
o B N ‘ | gja. LI
% N % 3 8 3gw oy e
E g % A > ' Q G‘) ? i :§
a1 W S .y % % = iy
<3 A Y 48 |58 :
= 5 E g i3 7 g 5
% g1 54 38 S v A4

Apex Laboratories

Dty L)l

The results in this report apply to the samples analpzed in accordance with the chain of

Ewritten ications. This

custody dacumeni(s) and updated by any subseq
analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager
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A AP Ex [ ANALYTICAL REPORT |
M, | 7EORATORIES '

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6700 S.W, Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323 .
ORELA? ID: OR100062

CCS-FPortland Project: McCall Lombard
9420 NW St Helens Rd Project Number: 8924084
Portland, OR 97231 Project Manager: Scoft Gilfillan

Report fD:
A4F1279 - 06 20 24 1145

APEX LABS COOLLR RECEIYT FORM

Client: (C? Element WO# Ad P 12F I

projecyprojest #i_ YWzl {pm l/)p\F(}( 924084

Wi g QIR
Delivery Info:

Dateftime received: (Jlﬁ ,7 4 @. q 3‘4 By: ﬁ

Temperature (°C) l . g,g i

Delivered by: Apex_ Chent J)(éSS FedBx__UPS__Radio__Morgan | DSr__Everg;cen___cherw
From USDA Regulated Origin? Yes No
& . . - " o /
Caooler Ynspection Date/linie inspected: ( { h 3 lﬂ@ Q’—'—;—? By: \]5
Chain of Custody included? Yes S(_ No
Signed/dated by clien{? X Now .. ...
Contfains USDA Reg: Soﬂs"? Yes !.é Unsure {email Re.gSm Is) _
Cooler #1 “C_g_olﬁji& Cooier #3 Cooler#4 Cooler #5 Cooler #6 Cooler #7

Custody seals? (Y/N) AJ
Received on ice? (¥/Ny 1A
Temp, blanks? (¥/N) FaX

Ice type: (Gel/Real/Other) Ve 5\{

Condition (I/Oui): “Lih

Cooler out of temp? (Y ossibie reason why:

Greeni-dots applied to ouf of temperature samples? Yes@
'Out of temperature samples form iniliated? ¥e

Sample Inspection: Daleftime inspected: @71 of @l ) e By: ZAa
All samples intact? Yes ¥ Neo — Comments:

Bottle labels/COCs agree? Yes ye. No__ Comments:

COC/container discrepancies form initiated? Yes, No X |
Containers/volumes received appropriate for analysis? Yesx No Commenis:

Do VOA vials have visible headspace?  Yes __ No.___ NA X

Comments

Comments:

‘Water samples: pH checked: Yes_ No___NA KpH appropriate? Yes__No NAK pH ID:_.

Labéled W Witnessw Caoler Inspected by:
P : ! 21 1 ,‘ Form Y-003 R-02 -

Apex 1aboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aceordance with the chain of
custody d t(s) and updated by any subsequent written communications. This

w M . analytical vepori must be reproduced in is entirely.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

Page 13 0f 13







Apex Laboratories, LLC

A AP Ex I ANALYTICAL REPORT 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323
ORELAP ID: OR100062

Tuesday, July 2, 2024
Scott Gilfillan &

CCS- Portland /),0 1€
9420 NW St Helens Rd \A,ﬁ

Portland, OR 97231

RE: Ad4F1386 - McCallLombard - 8924084

Thank you for using Apex Laboratories. We greatly appreciate your business and strive to provide the
highest quality services to the environmental industry.

Enclosed are the results of analyses for work order A4F1366, which was received by the laboratory on
6/19/2024 at 3:45:00PM,

If you have any questions concerning this report or the services we offer, please feel free to contact me by
email at: DAuvil@apex-labs.com, or by phone at 503-718-2323.

Please note: All samples will be disposed of within 30 days of sample receipt, unless prior arrangements
have been mads.

Cooler Receipt Information
Acgeplable Receipt Temperalure is less than, or equal to, 6 deaC (not frozen), or received op ice the same day gs sampling.

(See Cooler Receipt Form for detalls)

Default Cooter 63 degC

This Final Report is the official version of the data results for this sample submission, unfess superseded by
a subsequent, labeled amended report.

All other deliverables derived from this data, including Electronic Data Deliverables (EDDs), CLP-like forms,
client requested summary sheets, and all other products are considered secondary to this report.

ORELA

Apex Laboralories The restlis it this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s} and updated by any subsequent wrilten ¢ lcations. This

Q‘J M anafytical report must be reproduced i its entirety.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager Page i of 16




Apex Laboratories, LLC

AP EX l ANALYTICAL REPORT | 6700 5.W. Sandburg Street
LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323
ORELAP 1D: OR180062
< CCS- Portland Project: McCall Lombard

9420 NW St Helens Rd
Portland, OR 97231

Project Number: 8924084
Project Manager: Scott Gilfillan

Report 1
A4F1366 - 07 02 24 0950

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Ciient Sample 1D Laberatovy ID Matrix Date Sampied Date Received
8924084-05 AdF1366-01 Soil

8924084-06

06/19/24 09:10

06/19/24 15:45

A4F1366-02 Soil 06/19/24 09:32 06/19/24 15:45
§924084-67 AdF1366-03 Soil 06/19/24 12:50 06/19/24 15:45
8924084-08 A4F1366-04 Soil 06/19/24 13:04 06/19/24 15:45
8924084-09 AdF1366-05 Soil 06/19/24 13:35 06/19/24 15:45
8924084-10 A4F1366-06 Soil 06/19/24 13:30 06/19/24 15:45

Apex Laboralories

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager Page 20l 16

The results in this report apply lo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chaln of
custody document(s) and wpdated by any subsequent written communications. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,




Apex Laboratories, LLC

AP EX L ANALYTICAL REPORT | 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
A LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323
ORELAP iD: OR100062
CCS- Portland Project: MeCall Lombard

9420 NW St Helens Rd
Portland, OR 97231

Project Number: 8924084
Project Manager: Scott Gilflllan

Report ID:
A4F1366 - 67 02 24 0950

ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

Hydrocarbon tdentification Screen by NWTPH-HCID

Sample Detection Reporting Date
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution  Analyzed Method Ref. Notes
8924084-05 (A4F1366-01} Matrix: Soil Batch: 24FQ697
Gasoline Range Organics ND - 232 mg/kg dry 1 06/20/24 22:18 NWTPH-HCID
Diesel Range Organics ND - 519 my/kg dry 1 0620124 22:18 NWTPH-HCID
0il Range Organics ND - 116 mglkg dry 1 06/20/24 22:18 NWTPH-HCID
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 94 % Limits: 30-150 % 1 06/20/24 22:18 NWTPH-HCID
4-Bromofluorehenzene (Surr} 87% J0-130 % i (16/20/24 22:18 NWTPH-HCID
£924084-06 (A4F1366-02) Matrix: Soll Batch: 24F0697
Gasoline Range Organics ND - 24.0 mp/kg dry 1 056120124 22:41 NWTPH-HCID
Diese! Range Organics ND o 9.9 mgfkg dry 1 06/20/24 22:41 NWTPH-HCID
0il Range Organics ND 2= 120 mg/kg dry 1 06/20/24 22:41 NWTPH-HCID
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl {Surr} Recovery: 9 % Limits:  50-150 % 1 G6/20/24 22:41 NWTPH-HCID
4-Bromoflworebenzene (S} 85 % 50-150 % i 06/20/24 22:41 NWTPH-HCID
8924084-07 (A4F1366-03) Matrix: Solt Batch: 24F0697
Gasoline Range Organics ND --- 232 mgfkg dry } 06/20/24 23.05 NWTPH-HCID
Diesel Range Organics DET wn 58.0 mgfkg dry 1 06/20/24 23:05 NWTPH-HCID
0il Range Organics ND - 116 mglkg dry | 06/20/24 23:05 NWTPH-HCID
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recavery: 83% Limijts:  50-150 %6 1 05/20/24 23:03 NWTPH-HCID
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sirr) 82 % 30-150 % 1 05/20/24 23:05 NWTPH-HCID
8924084-08 (A4F1366-04) Matrix: Soll Batch: 24F 0697
Gasoline Range Organics ND -— 23.6 mg/kg dry i 06/20/24 23:28 NWTPH-HCID
Diesel Range Organics DET --- 59.1 mg'kg dry 1 06120/24 23:28 NWTPH-HCID
Oil Range Organics ND — 118 mg/kg dry t 06/20/24 23:28 NWTPH-HCID
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surv} Recovery: 74% Limits:  30-150 % 1 06/20/24 23:28 NWTPH-HCID
4-Bromoflucrobenzene {Surv) % S0-150 % 1 06/20/24 23:28 NWTPH-HCID
8924084-09 (AdF1366-05) Matrix: Soil Batch: 24F0687
Gasoline Range Crganics ND -—- 223 mgrkg dry 1 06/20/24 23:52 NWTPH-HCID
Diesel Range Organics DET --- 55.8 mg/kg dry 1 06/20124 23:52 NWTPH-HCID
0Oil Range Organics ND - 12 mg/kg dry 1 06/20/2423:52  NWTPH-HCID
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr} Recovery: 76% Limits:  50-150 % I 06/20/24 23:52 NWTPH-HCID
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr} 85 % 50-150 % I 06/20/24 23:52 NWTPH-HCID
8924084-10 (A4F1366-06) Matrix: Soil Batch: 2470697
Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documeni(s) and npdeted by any subsequent written commimications, This
w M analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirely,
Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager Page 3 of 16



APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laborstories, L1.C

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

Tigard, OR 97223

5(3-718-2323

ORELAP 1D: OR100062

CCS- Portland
9420 NW St Helens Rd
Poriland, OR 97231

Project: MecCalt Lombard
Project Number: 8924084
Project Manager: Scott Gilfillan

Report I1D:
A4F1366 - 07 02 24 0950

ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

Hydrocarbon Identification Screen by NWTPH-HCID

Sample Detection Reporting Date
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution  Analyzed Method Ref. Notes
8924084-10 {A4F1366-06) Matrix: Soll Batch: 24F 0697
Gasoline Range Organics ND - 22,0 mgfkg dry 1 06/21/24 00:15 NWTPH-HCID
Diesel Range Organics DET - 34.9 mg/kg dry 1 06/21/24 00:15 NWTPH-HCID
Oii Range Organics ND -— 110 mg/kg dry 06/21/24 00:15 NWTPH-HCID
Swrrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr} Recovery: 116% Limits:  50-130 % 1 06/21/24 00:15 NWTPH-HCID
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 66 % 50-150 % I 06/21/24 00:15 NWTPH-HCID

Apex Laboratories

oy

The results in this veport apply lo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

b

custody document(s} and updated by any

guent writien ¢

anaiytical report must be reproduced in ils entirely.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

ications, This

Page 4 of 16




A APEX

LABORATORIES

Apex Laboratories, LLC
ANALYTICAL REPORT 700 S.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323
QORELAP [D}; QRIN0D62

CCS- Porttand
9420 NW 5t Heleus Rd
Portiand, OR 97231

Project: McCall Lombard

Project Number: 8924034 Report ID;
Project Manager: Scott Giifillan A4F1366 - 07 02 24 0950

ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

I Diesel and/or Oil Hydrocarbons by NWTPH-Dx I
Sample Detection Reporting Date

Analyle Result Limit Limit Units Dilution  Analyzed Methed Ref. Notes
8924084-07 (A4F1366-03RE1) Matrix: Sof Batch: 24F0766
Diesel 4530 - 215 mglkg dry 10 06/23/24 16:20 NWTPH-Dx
Qil ND wan 430 mg/kg dry 10 06/23/24 16:20 NWTPH-Dx

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 69% Limits:  50-150 % 14 06/23/24 16:20 NWITPH-Dx S-05
8624084-08 (AdF1366-04RE1) Matrix: Soil Batch: 24F0766
Diesel 751¢ - 402 mg/kg dry 20 06/23/24 16:43 NWTPH-Dx
Oil ND --- 804 mpfkg dry 20 06/23/24 16:43 NWTPH-Dx

Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: % Limits:  50-15¢ % 20 06/23/24 16:43 NIWTPH-Dx S-01
892408409 (A4F1366-05RE1) Matrix: Soil Batch: 24F0766
Diesel 9310 wen 415 mgrkg dry 20 062324 §7:07 NWTPH-Dx
Gil ND - 829 mg/kg dry 20 0623i24 17:07 NWTPH-Dx

Surrogale: o-Terphenyl {Surr) Recovery: % Limits:  50-150 % 20 06/23/24 17:07 NWTPH-Dx -0
8924084-10 {A4F1366-06RE1) Matrix: Soli Batch: 24F0766
Diesel 5430 210 mg/kg dry 10 0623241731 NWTPH-Dx
oil ND 420 mgfkg dry 10 06/23/24 17:3) NWTPH-Dx

Swrrogate: o-Terphenyl (Suwrr) Recovery: 109% Limits:  50-130 % 10 06/23/24 17:31 NWTPH-Dx 8-05

Apex Laboratories

oty bfl

The restelts in this reporf apply tw the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s} and updated by any subsequent written ¢ ications. This
analytical report mst be reproduced in Hs enlirelp.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

Page 5of 16




Apex Laboratories, LLC

y N AP Ex ‘ ANALVTICAL REFORL | 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323
ORELAP 1D: OR100062

CCS- Poriland Project: MecCall Lombard
9420 NW St Helens Rd Project Number: 8924084 Report 1
Portiand, OR 97231 Project Maunager: Scott Gilfillan A4K1366 -~ 07 02 24 0950
ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULYS
| Percent Dry Weight |
Sample Detection Reporting Date
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution  Analyzed Method Ref. Notes
8924084-05 (A4F1366-01) Matrix: Soll Baich: 24F0685
% Sofids B35 t ] 1.00 Y% i 06/21/24 06:49 EPA 8000D
8924084-06 (A4F1366-02) Matrix: Soil Batch: 24F0685
% Solids 83.2 e 1.00 % 1 06/21/24 06:49 EPA 8¢00D
8924084-07 (A4F1366-03) Matrix: Soll Batch: 24F0685
% Solids 84.2 wan 1.00 % 1 06/21/24 06:49 EPA 8000D
$924084-08 (A4F1366-04) Matrix: Soil Batch: 24F0685
% Solids 84.5 - 1.00 % i 06/21/24 06:42 EPA 8000D
8924084-09 (A4F1366-05) Matrix: Soll Batch: 24FD685
% Sollds 83.7 - 1.00 % i 06/21/24 06:49 ZPA 000D
8924084-10 (A4F1366-06) Matrix: Soll Batch: 24F0685
% Solids 85.9 ~—- 1.00 % 1 06/21/24 06:49 EPA 8000D
Apex Laboratories The results in this veport apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusfody dociimeni(s) and updated by any subsequent writlen commumications. This

W M analylical report must be reproduced in its enlively.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager Page Gof 16




Apex Laboratories, LLC

S, AP EX ANALYTICAL REPORT ___ | 6700 5.W. Sandburg Street

LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503.718-2323
ORELAP ID; OR100062
CCS- Portland Project: MeCall Lombard
9420 NW St Helens Rd Project Number: 8924084 Report 1D:
Portland, OR 97231 ' Project Manager: Scott Giifillan A4F1366 - 07 02 24 0950
QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS
Hydrocarbon identification Screen by NWTPH-HCID
Detection  Reporting Spike Source % REC RPD
Analyte Resuit Limit Limit Units Dilution Amount  Resuli % REC Limits RPD  Limit Nates
Batch 24F0697 - EPA 3546 (Fuels) Soil
Blank (24F0697-BLKT) Prepared: 06/20/24 11:33  Analyzed: 06/20/24 20:44
NWTPH-HCID
Gasoline Range Organics ND - 200 mgkgwel | e —-n - - — -
Diesel Range Organics ND - 50.0 mgkgwet 1 e e - —~- —_— -
Oil Range Organics ND - 100 mgkgwet 1 = e . 5 TR
Surr: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 90%  Limits: 50-130% Dilution:  Ix
4-Bromaftuorabenzene (Surr) 89 % 50-150 % .
Duplicate (24F0697-DUP2) Prepared: 06/20/24 11:33  Analyzed: 06/21/24 00:39
QC Source Sample; 892408410 (A4F1366-06) )
NWTPH-HCID
Gasoline Range Organics ND - 2i.7 mgkgdry 1 - ND - - — 30%
Digse! Range Organics DET - 54.3 mgkgdry 1 - ND - - 30%
0il Range Crganics ND - 109 mgkgdry | - ND - - - 0%
Sure: o-Terphenyl {Surr) Recovery: 115%  Limits: 50-150% Ditution:  Ix
4-Bromuoflucrobenzene (Surr} 60 % 50-130% #
Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the sawples analyzed in accordance with the chuin of

custady docurent(s) and updated by any subsequent writien communications. This

A g analylical veport must be reproduced in its entirely.
w (/"' 3

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

Page 7 of 16



Apex Laborateries, LLC

AP EX L ANALYTICAL REPORT | 6700 S,W. Sandburg Street
A LABORATORIES TFigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323
ORELAP ID: OR100062
CCS- Poriland Project: McCall Lombard

9420 NW St Helens Rd
Portland, OR 97231

Project Number: 8924084
Project Manager: Scott Gilfillan

Report ID:
A4F1366 - 67 02 24 0950

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

Diesel and/or Oil Hydrocarbons by NWTPH-Dx

Detection  Reporting Spike Source % REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units  Dilution  Amount  Result % REC  Limits RPD  Limit Notes

Batch 24F0766 - EPA 3546 (Fuels) Soil
Biank (24F0765-BLK1) Prepared: 06/21/24 17:46  Analyzed: 06/21/24 21:13
NWTPH-Dx
Diesel ND - 200 mgkgwet | - - — — -— -
0il ND - 40.0 mgkgwet | - - - - - e
Surr: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 79%  Limits: 30-158% Dihdion: Ix
L.CS (24F0766-BS1) Prepared: 06/21/24 17:46  Analyzed: 06/21/24 21:37
NWTPIE-Dx
Diesel 94.5 -—- 200 mg/kgwet 1 125 - 76 38-132% o— -

Srr: o-Terphenyl (Surr)

Recovery: 769%  Limits: 50-150% Dilulion: Ix

No Client related Batch QC samples analyzed for this batch. See notes page for more information.

Apex Laboratories

s bfl

The results in this report apply to the samples annlvzed in accordmice wi th the chain of
custody docrntent(s) and updated by any subsequent written communications. This

anaiytical report must be reprodiced in ifs entirety.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

Page 8 of 16




Apex Laboratories, LLC

N AP Ex ANALVTICAL, REEORT | 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street i

LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323
ORELAP ID: OR100062

€CS- Portland Project: MeCall Lombard
9420 NW St Helens Rd Project Number: 8924084 Report ID:
Portland, OR 97231 Project Manager: Seott Gilfillan A4F1366 - 07 02 24 4950

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

Percent Dry Weight l
Deteciion  Reporting Spike Source % REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units  Dilution  Amount  Result % REC  Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 24F0685 - Total Solids (Dry Weight) - 2022 Soll

No Client related Batch QC samples analyzed for this baich, See notes page for more information.

Apex Laboratories The resuilts in this report apply to the semples analvzed in accordance with the chatn of
custody document(s) and updated by any subsequeat wrilten communications. This

W M analytical report musi be reproduced in fis enlively.

Darreli Auvil, Client Services Manager Page Yof 16




APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

CCS8- Portland
0420 NW St Helens Rd
Portland, OR 97231

MecCall Lombard
Project Number: 8924084
Project Manager: Scott Giifillan

Project:

Report 1D
A4F1366 - 07 62 24 0950

SAMPLE PREPARATION INFORMATION

Hydrocarbon Identification Screen by NWTPH-HCID

Prep, EPA 3546 (Fuels) Sample Default RL Prep
Lab Number Matxix Method Sampled Prepared Initial/Final Initial/Final ~ Factor
Batch: 24F0697,
A4F1366-01 Soil NWTPH-HCID 06/19/24 09:10 06/20/24 11:33 10.33g/10mL 10g/10mE. 0.97
AdF1306-02 Soil NWITPH-HCID 06/19/24 09:32 06/20/24 11:33 10.03g/10mlL 10g/186mL 1.00
AdF1366-03 Seil NWTPH-HCID 06/19/24 12:50 06/20/24 11:33 10.24g/10mL 10g/10mL 0.98
A4¥1366-04 Soil NWTPH-HCID 06/19/24 13:64 06/20/24 11:33 10.01g/10mL 10g/10mL 1.00
A4F1366-05 Soil NWTPH-HCID 06/19/24 13:35 06/20/24 £1:33 10, 7g/10mL 10g/tOmL 0.94
A4F1366-06 Seil NWTPH-HCID 06/19/24 13:30 06/20/24 11:33 10.6g/H0mL 10g/10mL 0.94
r Diesel and/or Oll Hydracarbons by NWTPH-Dx l
Prep; EPA 3546 {Fuels) Sample Default RL Prep
Lab Number Matrix Method Sampled Prepared Initial/Final Initial/Final ~ Factor
Batch: 24FQ786
A4F1366-03REL Soil NWTPH-Dx 06/19/24 12:50 06/21/24 17:46 i1.06g/5mL 10g/5Sml. 0.90
A4F1366-04REL Soil NWTPH-Dx 06/19/24 13:04 06/21/24 17:46 11.77g/5mL 10g/5ml 0.85
A4TF1366-05REI Soit NWTPH-Dx 06/19/24 13:35 06/21/24 17:46 11.52g/5mL 10g/5ml, 0.87
AAF1366-06REL Soil NWTPH-Dx 06/19/24 13:30 06/21/24 17:46 11.08g/5mL 10g/5mL 0.90
I Percant Dry Waight _l
Prep; Total Sclids (Dry Weight) - 2022 Sample Default RL Prep
Lab Number Matrix Method Sampled Prepated Initial/Final Initial/Final ~ Factor
Bateh: 24F0685
A4F1366-01 Soil EPA 800D 06/19/24 09:10 06/20/24 08:33 NA
A4F1366-02 Soil EPA 8000D 06/19/24 09:32 06/20/24 68:33 NA
AdF1366-03 Soil EPA 8000D 06/19/24 12:50 06/20/24 08:33 NA
A4F1366-04 Soil EPA 80C0D 06/19/24 13:04 06/20/24 08:33 NA
AdF1366-05 Soil EPA 8000D 06/19/24 13:35 06/20/24 08:33 NA
A4F1366-06 Soil EPA 8000D 06/19/24 13:30 06/20/24 08:33 NA

Apex Laboratorics

oty bfl

The resulls in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody docuneni(s) and updated by any subsequent written communications. This
analvtical report must be reproduiced in its entirely.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

Page i of 16




Apex Laboratories, LLC

;s AP EX | ANALYTICAL REPORT i 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

LABORATORILES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

CCS- Portland Project: McCalt Lombard
9420 NW St Helens Rd Project Number: 8924084 Report 1D:
Portland, OR 97231 Project Manager: Scott Glifillan A4F1366 - 07 62 24 0950

QUALIFIER DEFINITIONS

Client Sample and Quality Control (QC) Sample ualificr Definjtions:

Apex Laboratories

5-01 Surrogate recovery for this sample is not available due o sample dilution reguired from high analyte concentration and/or matrix interference.
8-08 Surrogale recovery is estimated due to sample difution required for high analyte concentration andfor malrix interference.
Apex Laboralories The restilis in this report apply to the sanples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody doctment(s) and updated by any subseqiecnt writien commnnications. This
Q‘-’\—(/ M analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Darrelt Auvil, Client Services Manager

Page £ of 16



Apex Laboratories, LLC

AP EX ANALYTICAL REPORT _I 6700 S.W, Sandburg Street

LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323
ORELAP 1D; OR100062
CCS- Partland Project: McCall Lombard
9420 NW St Helens Rd Project Number: 8924084 Report ID:
Portland, OR 97231 Project Manager: Scett Gilfillan A4T1366 - 07 02 24 0950
r REPORTING NOTES AND CONVENTIONS:

Abbreviations;
DET Analyte DETECTED at or above the detection or reporting limit,

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the detection or reporting limit,
NR Result Not Reported.
RPD Relative Percent Difference. RPDs for Matrix Spikes and Matrix Spike Duplicates are based on concentration, not recovery.

Detection Limits: Limit of Detection (1.OD)
Limits of Detection (LODs) are normally set at a levet of one lialf the validated Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).
1f no value is listed (=-—-"), then the data has not been evaluated below the Reporting Limit.

Reporting Limifs: ikt of Quantitation (L.O)

Validated Limits of Quantitation (LOQs) are teporled as the Reporling Limits for all analyses where the LOQ, MRL, PQL or CR1 are
requested. The LOQ represents a lovel at or above the low point of the calibration curve, that has been validated according (o Apex
Laboratories' comprehensive LOQ policies and procedures,

Reportlag Conventlons:
Basis:  Results for soil samples are generally reported on a 100% dry weight basis.
The Result Basis is listed following [he units as " dry", " wet", or " " (blank) designation,

"dry*  Sample results and Reporting Limits are reported on a dry weight basis. (i.e. "ug/kg dry")
Sec Percent Solids section for details of dry weight analysis,
“wet®  Sample results and Reporting Limits for this analysis are normally dry weight corrected, but have not been modified in this case.

n "

Results without "wet' or 'dry’ designation are not normatly dry weight correcied, These results are considered "As Received',

QC Source:

Tn cases where there is insufficient smnple provided for Sample Duplicates and/or Matrix Spikes, a Lab Control Sample Duplicate (1.CS Dup)
may be analyzed to demonstrate accuracy and precision of the extraction batch.

Non-Client Batch QC Samples (Duplicates and Matrix Spike/Duplicates) are not included in this repori. Please request a Fuli QC report if this
data is required.

Misceilaneous Notes:
H___w»

- QC results are not applicable. For exanple, % Recoveries for Blanks and Duplicates, % RPD for Blanks, Blank Spikes and Matrix Spikes, etc.
wartw  Used to indicate n possible discrepancy with the Ssmple and Sample Puplicate results when the %RPD is not available. la this cnse,
either the Sample or the Sample Duplicate has a reporiable result for this analyte, while the other is Non Detect (ND).

Blanks:
Standatd practice is fo evaluate the results from Blank QC Samples down fo a level equal to one balf of the Reporting Limit (RL).
Blank results for gravimetric analyses are evaluated to the Reponting Level, not to half of the Reporting Level,
_For Blank hils falling between ¥ the RL and the RL (J flagged hits), the associated sample and QC data will receive a ‘B-02' qualifier.
-For Blank hits above the RL, the associated sample and QU datn will receive a ‘B’ qualifier, per Apex Laboratories’ Blank Policy.

Apex Laboratories The vesults in this repert apply to the samples analyzed in accondance with the chaln of

custody document(s) and updated by any subsequeni writlen communications. This

w M analytical report must be reproduced in ifs enlively.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager Page:12:0T16




Apex Laboratories, LLC

N A P Ex ANALYTICAL REPORT l 6700 S, W, Sandburg Street

LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323
ORELAP ID: OR100062
CCS- Portland Project: McCall Lombard i
9420 NW 5t Helens Rd Project Number: 8924084 Report ID;
Portland, OR 972M Project Manager: Scott Gilfillan A4FI366 - 07 02 24 0950

REPORTING NOTES AND CONVENTIONS (Cont.):

Bianks (Cont.}:
Sample results flagged with a 'B' or ‘B-02' qualifier are potentially biased high if the sample results are less than ten times the level found in
the blank for inorganic analyses, or less than five times the level found in the blank for organic analyses.
“B' and ‘B-02" qualifications arc only applied to sample results detected above the Reporting Level,

Preparation Notes:
Mixed Matrix Samples;
Water Samples:

Water samples containing significant amounts of sediment are decanted or separated prior lo extraction, and only the water portion analyzed,
unless otherwise directed by the client.

Soil and Sediment Samples:
Soil and Sediment samples containing significant amounts of water are decanted prior to extraction, and only the solid portion analyzed, unless
ofherwise dirccled by the client.

Sampling and Preservation Notes:
Certain regulatory programs, such as Nationa Pollutant Disclarge Elimination System (NPDES), require that activities such as sample filtration
¢for dissoived metals, orthophosphate, hexavalent chromium, etc.) and testing of short hotd enalytes (pH, Dissolved Oxygon, efe.) be performed in
ihe field (on-site) within a short time window. In addition, sanple malrix spikes are required for some analyses, and sufficient volume must be
provided, and bitlable site specific QC requested, if this is required. All regulatory perits should be reviewed to ensure that these requirements are
being met.

Data users should be aware of which regutations pertain to the samples they subsmit for testing. If related sample collection aclivities are nol
approved for a particular regulatory program, resuits should be considered estimates. Apex Laboratorics will qualify these analytes according to the
most siringent requirements, liowever results for samples that are for non-regulatory purposes may be acceptable.

Samples that have been filtered and preserved at Apex Laboratories per ciient request are listed in the preparation section of the report with the date
and time of filtration listed.

taited records on sample receipt, including client label verification, cooler temperature, sany le preservation, hotd
time compliance and field filtration, Data is qualified as necessary, and the lack of qualification indicates compliance wilh required parameters.

Apex Laboratories The resulis in this veport apply to the samples analyzed in accordunce with the chain of
custady dacument(s) and updated by any subsequent written commitnications, This

w M analptical report must be reprodiced in ifs entirely.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager Page i3 of 16







Apex Laboratories, LL.C

AP Ex l ANALYTICAL REPORT | 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323
ORELAP ID; OR100062

CCS- Portland Project: McCall Lombard
9420 NW St Helens Rd Project Number: 8924084 Report 1D:
Portland, OR 97231 Project Manager: Scott Gilfiilan AdR1366-07 02 24 0950
LABORATORY ACCREMTATION INFORMATION
ORELAP Certification ID: OR100062 (Primary Accreditation)
EPA ID; OR01039
All methods and analytes reported from work performed at Apex Laboratories are included on Apex Laboratories’ ORELAP
Scope of Certification, with the exception of any analyte(s) listed below:
Apex Laboratories
Matrix Analysis TNL D Analyte TNI_ID Accreditation

Al reported analytes are included in Apex Laberalories' cument ORELAP scope.

Secondary Accreditations

Apex Laboratories also maintains reciproeal accreditation with non-TNI states {Washington DOE), as weil as
other state specific accreditations not listed here.

Subcontract Laboratory Accreditations

Subcontracted data falls outside of Apex Laboratories' Scope of Accreditation.
Please see the Subcontract Laboratory report for full details, or contact your Project Manager for more information.

Field Testing Parameters

Results for Ficld Tested data are provded by the client or sampler, and fall outside of Apex Eaboratories' Scope of
Accreditation.

Apex Laboratories The resulls in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accondance with the chain of

custody doctoneni(s) and updated by any subsequent writien comnninications. This

w M anaiytivel report must be reproduced in its endirely.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager Page 14 of 16




Apex Laboratories, LLC

N AP Ex l ANALYTICAL REPORT J 6700 8. W, Sandburg Strect

LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323
ORELAPID; OR100062
CCS- Portiand Project: McCall Lontbard
2420 NW St Helens Rd Project Number: 8924084 Report 1D:
Portland, OR 97231 Project Manager: Sceft Gilfillan A4F1366 - 07 62 24 0950
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Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aceotdunce with the chain of

cusiody decument(s) and wpdated by any subsequent written contsinnicailons. This

w M analytical report musi be reproduced in ifs entirely.

Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager
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Apex Laboratories, LI.C

6700 S, W, Sandburg Strect

A P Ex ANALYTICAL REPORT

LABORATORIES

Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP 1D: OR140062
CCS- Portland Project: MeCall Lombard
9420 NW St Helens Rd Project Number: 8924084 Report I;
Portland, OR 97231 Project Manager: Scott Gilfillan A4T1366 - 07 02 24 0950

APEX LABS COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Client: CCS Element WO#: A4 F13el
Project/Project #: M(_. (b\\\ LOVV\LU\/O‘ % S‘C]ZQOXH

Dcliyery Info: bli

Datestime received: {Q! !Q ZC!{L__@ }Sl’, S By: «QP[U\)

From USDA Regulated Origin? Yes

Delivered by: Apex__Client _Zfs(SS FedEx__ UPS__| Radio y_ Morgan ___SDS___Evergreen___ Other ____

Cooler Inspection Date/time inspected: 12‘ léﬁ l;é( @_ls s By: W
Chain of Custody included? ch ;
Signed/dated by client? Yes i
Contains USDA Reg. Soils? Yes z ; Unsure (email RegSoilsy
Cooler #1  Cooler #2 Coglgr #3 Cooler#id Cooler#3 Cooler#6 Cooler #7 i
Temperature (°C) 6 q l
Custody seals? (Y/N) [\) :
Received on ice? (Y/N) “( E
Temp. blanks? (Y/N) ki/ :

ce type: (Gel/Real/Other) M {A\

Condition (In/Out):

Cooler out of temp? (Y@Possible reason why:

Green dots applied to out of temperature samples? Yes/ o)
Out of temperature samples form initiated?

Sample Inspection: Date/time inspected: {2 ]ig l ,MU_J! @llpl2- M

All samples intac1? ch_}ﬁ No __ Comments:

Botile labels/COCs agree? Yes K: No ___ Comments:

COC/container discrepancies fonmn initiated? Yes No @

Containers/volumes received appropriate for analysis? Yes S,{" No Comments:

Do VOA vials have visible headspace? Yes  No_ NA )l_:

Comments

Water samples: pH checked: Yes__No___NA_}QpH appropriate? Yes__ No

Conunenis:

wNA_}Q PH ID:

Labeled by: u)\p(\& Witness: W Cooler Inspected by: [ LANS

Form V-3 RO2 -

Apex Laboratories The results in this repori apply to the samples auelyzed in accordance with the chain of
eustody dociment(s} and wpdated by any subsequent written comnmnleations. This

w M analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Darreli Auvil, Client Services Manager

Page 16 of 6







Apex Laboratories, 11.C

AP Ex [ ANALVTICAL REPORT | 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street !

LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223 {
503.718-2323
GRELAP ID: OR100062

Monday, July 1, 2024

5
Scott Gilfillan _ z ?wf\(\?
CCS- Portland ¥ ?v
9420 NW St Helens Rd Q

Portland, OR 97231

RE: A4F1582 - McCall Lombard - 8924084

Thank you for using Apex Laboratories. We greatly appreciate your business and sfrive to provide the
highest quality services to the environmental industry.

Enclosed are the resuits of analyses for work order A4F1582, which was received by the laboratory on
6/27/2024 at 1:07:00PM.

If you have any gquestions concerning this report or the services we offer, please feel free to contact me by
email at: cobrien@apex-labs.com, or by phone at 503-718-2323.

Please note: All samples will be disposed of within 30 days of sample receipt, unless prior arrangements
have been made.

Cooler Receipt Information

Acceptable Receipt Tomperatyre Is less than, or equal to, 6 deaC (not frozen), ot recelved on ice the same day as sampling.

{See Cooler Recelpt Form for details)

Default Cooler 5.1 degC

This Final Report is the official version of the data results for this sample submission, unless superseded
by a subsequent, fabeled amended report.

All other deliverables derived from this data, including Electronic Data Deliverables (EDDs), CLP-like
forms, client requested summary sheets, and all other products are considered sacondary to this report.

ORELAP

Apex Laboratories The results in ihis report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documeni(s) and updated by any subsequent written © ications. This

&WD_\/\' analytical repori nmst be reproduced in lis entirety.
-

Cameron O'Brien For Darrell Ayyil, Client Services Manager Page L of 13




Apex Laboratories, LLC

AP EX L ANALYTICAL REPORT | 6760 S.W. Sandburg Street

LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

€CS- Portland Project: MgCall Lombard
0420 NW St Helens Rd Project Number: 8324084 Report 1D;
Portland, OR 97231 Projeci Manager: Scott Gilfiltan A4F1582 - 077 01 24 1116

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

SAMPLE INFORMATION |
CHent Sample 1D Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
8924084-11 AdF1582-01 Sofl 06/27/24 11:10 06/27/24 13:07
8924084-12 AdF1582-02 Seil 06/27/24 11:36 06/27/24 13:07
Apex Laboratorics The results in this report apply (o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody decument(s) and updated by any subsequent written ¢ ations. This

GW-D'\/\ analytical report must be reprodiiced in its entirely.
Ll

Cameron OBrien For Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager
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APEX

LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Apex Laboratories, LLC

6760 8.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223
563.718-2323

ORELAP ID: OR100062

CCS- Portland
0420 NW St Helens Rd
Portland, OR 97231

Project: McCall Lombard
Project Number: 8924084
Project Manager: Scott Gillillan

Report 1Tk
A4F1582 - 07 01 24 1116

ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

Hydrocarbon Identification Screen by NWTPH-HCID

Sample Detection Reporting Date
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Analyzed Method Ref, Notes
8924084-11 {A4F1582-01) Matrix: Soll Batch: 24F0957
Gasoline Range Organics ND 25 20.9 mg/kg dry 06/28/24 00:52 NWTPH-HCID
Diesel Range Organics ND - 52.3 mg/kg dry 06/28124 00:52 NWTPH-HCID
0il Range Organics ND w— 105 mg/kg dry 06/28/24 00:52 NWTPH-HCID
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) FRecovery: 81% Limits: 50-150 % 06/28/24 (52 NWTPH-HCID
4-Bromofliorobenzene (Surr) 86 % 50-150 % 06/28/24 00:52 NWTPH-HCID
8924084-12 (A4F1582-02) Matrix: Soll Batch: 24F0957
Gasoline Range Organics ND - 22.6 mp/kg dry 06/28/24 00:11 NWTPH-HCID
Diesel Range Organics ND e 564 mp/kg dry 06/28/24 00:11 NWTPH-HCID
0il Range Organics ND e 13 mg'ke dry 06/28/24 00:11 NWTPH-RCID
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Swrr) Recovery: 84 % Limits:  50-150 % 06/28/24 06:11 NWTFPH-HCH»
4-Bromoflugrobenzene (Surr) 86 % 50-150 % 06/28/24 00:11 NWTPH-HCID

Apex Laboralories

(AL A

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed it accordance with the chain of
custody document(s) and updated by any subsequent written communications. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its eniirely.

Cameron O'Brien For Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

Page 3 of 13




Apex Laboratories, LLC

AP Ex ANALYTICAL REPORT l 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323
ORELAP ID: OR100062
CCS- Porttand Project: McCall Lombard
9420 NW St Helens Rd Project Number: 8924084 Report 1D
Portiand, OR 97231 Project Manager: Scott Gilfillan AdF1582 - 07 61 24 1116
ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS
Percent Dry Walght
Sample Detection Reporting Date
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution  Analyzed Method Ref. Notes
8924084-11 {A4F1582-01) Matrix: Soll Batch: 24F0975
% Solids 88,5 wan 1.00 Y% i 07/01/24 06:27 EPA 800D
892408412 (A4F1582-02) Matrix: Soif Batch: 24F0975
% Solids 88.1 o 1.00 % 1 07/01/24 06:27 EPA 8000D
Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the saniples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document(s) and wpdated by any stibsequent written commtinications. This
W anglytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Cameran O'Brien For Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager Page 4 of 13




Apex Laboratories, LLC

AP Ex l ANALYTICAL REPORT 1 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97213
503-718-2323
ORELAP 1D: OR1010062
CCS- Porttand Project: McCall Lombard

9420 NW St Hetens Rd
Parttand, OR 97231

Project Number: 8924084
Project Manager: Scott Gilfillan

Report 1
Ad4F1582 - 07 01 24 1116

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

Hydrocarbon ldentification Screen by NWTPH-HCID

Detection  Reporling Spike Source % REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Limit Units Dilution  Amount Result % REC Limits RPD  Limil Notes
Batch 24F0957 - EPA 3546 {Fuels) Soll
Blank (24F0957-BLK1) Prepared: 06/27/24 16:02  Analyzed: 06/27/24 22:27
NWEPH-HEID
Gasoline Range Organics ND - 20.0 mghkgwet | s - —- - —
Diesel Range Organics ND - 50,0 mgkgwet 1 e - -- --- —_— -
Oil Range Organics ND == 100 mgkg wet 1 = anm - - —— o wen
Surr: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Recovery: 86%  Limits: 50-150% Dilution: 1x
4-Bromafluorobenzene (Surt} 87% 50-150 % "
Duplicate (24F0957-DUP1) Prepared: 06/27/24 16:02  Analyzed: 06/28/24 01:13
QC Source Sample; §924084-11 (A4F1582-01)
NWTPH-HCID
Gasoline Range Organics ND - 21.7 mgkpdry 1 - ND - - —  30%
Diesel Range Organics ND -en 54.1 mgkgdry 1 - ND — - - 30%
Oit Range Organics ND - 108 mgkp dry 1 - ND - e — 3%
Swrr: o-Terpheny! (Surr) Recovery: 76%  Limits: 50-150% Dilution:  Ix
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr} 82% 50-150% .
Puplicate (24F0957-DUL2) Prepared: 06/27/24 16:02 Analyzed: 06/28/24 00:31
C Source Snmple: 8924084-12 (AdF1582-4
NWTPH-HCID
Giasoline Range Organics ND e 22.1 mgkgdry 1 -— ND - - - 30%
Diesel Range Organics ND - 552 mgkgdry 1 - ND - - -~ 30%
0il Range Organics ND - 110 mghkgdry | -— ND - — -~ 3%
Surr: o-Terphenyl {Surt} Recovery: 79%  Limits: 50-150% Dilution: Ix
4-Bromofluorabenzene (Surr} 84 % 50-150% "

Apex Laboratories

(A A~

The results in this report apply to the samples anelyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document(s) and updated by any
analytical report must be reprodiced in its entirely.

Cameron O'Brien For Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

fwritlen ¢

jearions. This

Page 5ol 13




Apex Laboratories, LLC

AP EX ANALYTICAL REPORT l 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street
Tigard, OR 97223

LARBORATORIES
503-718-2323
ORELAP ID: OR100062

Project: McCail Lombard

Project Number: 8924084 Report 1D
A4F1582 - 07 01 24 116

CCS- Poriland
9420 NW St Helens Rd
Portland, OR 97231

Project Manager: Scott Gilfillan

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

i Percent Dry Welght

Spike Source % REC RPD

Deteciion  Reporting
% REC Limits RPD  Limit Naotes

Resuit Limit Limit Units Dilution  Amount  Result

Analyte

Batch 2470975 - Total Solids (Dry Weight) - 2022 Soil

No Client related Batch QC samples analyzed for this batch. See notes page for more information.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aecordance with the chain of

Apex Laboratories
ted by any subsequent writlen ¢ ations, This

(D A

Cameror O'Brien For Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

custody document(s) and upd;
analytical report must be reproduced i its enlirely.

Page 6 of 13




Apex Laboratories, LL.C

AP Ex ANALYTICAL REPORT | 6700 5.W. Sandburg Street

LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323
ORELAP ID: OR104062

CCS- Portland Project: McCall Lombard :

9420 NW St Helens Rd Project Number: 8924084 Report iD; :

Poriland, OR 972 Project Manager: Scott Gilfillan A4F1582 - 07 61 24 1116

SAMPLE PREPARATION INFORMATION
r Hydrocarbon ldentification Screen by NWTPH-HCID |
Prep: EPA 3546 (Fuels) Sample Default RL Prep
Lab Number Matrix Method Sampled Prepared Initial/Final Initial/Final ~ Factor
Batch: 24F085
A4F1582-01 Soi NWTPH-HCID 06/27/24 11:10 06/27/24 16:02 10.79g¢/16mL 10g/10mL 0.93
A4F1582-02 Soil NWTPH-HCID 0627124 11:36 06/27/24 16:02 10.06g/10mL 10g/10mL 0.99
I Percant Dry Weight I
Prep: Tolal Solids (Pry Weight) - 2022 Sample Default RL Prep
Lab Number Matrix Method Sampled Prepared Initial/Final Initial/Final  Factor
Balch: 24F0375 ’

A4F1582-01 Soil EPA 8000D 06/27/24 11:10 06/28/24 09:08 NA
AAF1582-02 Soil EPA 000D 06/27/124 11:36 06/28/24 09:08 NA

Apex Laboratories The resulis in this report apply te the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cstody de I(s) and updated by any subsequent wrilten &« ations. This

Oﬂ@_\/\ anaiytical veport must be reproduced in lts entirelp.

Cameron O'Brien For Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager Page 7ol 13




Apex Laboratories, LLC

A AP Ex r ANALYTICAL REPORT 6700 8. W. Sandburg Street

LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323
ORELAP ID: OR100062
CCS- Poritand Project: McCall Lombard
9420 NW St Helens Rd Project Number: §924084 Report 1D:
Portltand, OR 57231 Project Manager: Scott Gilfillan A4F1582 - 07 01 24 1116
QUALIFIER DEFINITIONS

Client Sample and Quality Control (QC) Sample Qualifier Definitions:

There are No Quatifiers on Sample or OC Data for this repor

Apex Laboratories The results in this repart apply to the samiples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documeni(s} and updated by any subsequent written communications. This

%\/\’ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Casneron O'Brien For Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager

Page 8of 13



Apex Laboratories, LLC
AP EX 1 ANALYTICAL REPORT | 6700 S.W. Sandburg Strect
A LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223

503-718-2323
ORELAP ID: OR100062

CCS- Pertland Project: McCall Lombard
9420 NW St Helens Rd Project Number: 3924084 Report 1D:
Portland, OR 97231 Project Manager: Scott Gllfilian A4F1582 - 07 01 24 1116

REPORTING NOTES AND CONVENTIONS:

Abbreviations:

DET Analyte DETECTED at or above the detection or reporting Hmit.

ND Anatyte NOT DETECTED at or above the detection or reporting limit.

NR Result Not Reported.

RPD Relative Percent Difference. RPDs for Matrix Spikes and Matrix Spike Duplicates are based on concentration, not recovery.

Detection Limits: Limit of Detegtion (LOD)
Limits of Detection {LODs) are normally sct at a level of one haif the validated Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).
If no value is fisted ('—--7, then the data has not been evaluated below the Reporting Limit,

Reporting Limifs: Limit of Quantiiation {1.OO)

Validated Limits of Quantitation (LOQs) are reported as the Reporting Limits for all analyses where the LOQ, MRL, PQL or CRL are
requested. The LOQ represents a level al or above the low point of (he calibration curve, that has been validaled according o Apex
Laboratories' comprefiensive LOQ policies and procedures.

Reporting Conventions:
Basis:  Resulis for soil samples are generslly reported on a 100% dry weight basis.
The Result Basis js listed following the units as * dry", * wet", or "  (blank) designation,

"dry"  Sample resulis nd Reporting Limits are reported on a dry weight basis, (i.c. "ag/kg dry"™)
See Percent Solids section for details of dry weight analysis.
v wet"  Sumple results and Reporting Limits for this analysis are normatly dry weight corrected, but have not been modified in this case.

" H

Results withiout "wet' or 'dry" designation are not normally dry weight corrected, These resulls are considered ‘As Received',

QC Sourge:

In cases where there is insufficient sample provided for Sample Duplicates andlor Matrix Spikes, a Lab Control Sample Duplicate (LCS Dup)
may be analyzed io demonstrate accuracy and precision of the extraction batch.

Non-Client Batch QC Samples (Duplicates and Mairix Spike/Duplicates) are not included in (his report. Please request a Full QC report if this
data is required.

Miseellanecus Notes:
" &

- QC results ave not applicable. For example, % Recoveries for Blanks and Duplicates, % RPD for Blanks, Blank Spikes and Matrix Spikes, etc.
wasn  Used lo indicate a possible discrepancy with the Sample and Sample Duplicate results when the %RPD is not available. In ihis case,
cither the Sample or the Sample Duplicate has o reporiable result for this analyte, while the other is Non Detect (ND).

Bianks:
Stondard practice is to evalunte the results from Blank QC Samples down to a level equat to one haif of the Reporting Limit (RL}.
Blank results for gravimetric analyses are evatuated to the Reporting Level, not 1o haif of the Reporting Level.
_For Blank hits faliing between Y% the RL and the RL (J flagged hits), the associated sample and QU data will receive a ‘B-02' qualifier.
-For Blank hits above the RL, the associated sample and QC data will receive a B’ qualifier, per Apex Laboratories' Blank Policy.

Apex Laboralories The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed n aecordance with the chain of

custedy document(s} and updated by any subsequent written ¢ jcations. This

%\/\ analytical report must be reproduced in its entiredy.

Cameron O'Brien For Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager Page 9 of 13




Apex Laboratories, LLC

AP EX | ANALYTICAL REPORT __ | 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323
ORELAP ID: OR100062
CCS- Portland Project: MeCall Lombard
9420 NW St Helens Rd Project Number: 8924084 Report ID:
Partland, OR 97231 Project Manager: Scott Gilfillan A4F1582 - 07 0124 1116

REPORTING NOTES AND CONVENTIONS (Cont.):

Blanks {Conf.):
Sample results flagged with a ‘B or *B-02' gualifier are potentially biased high if the sample results are less than ten times the level found in
{he blank for inorganic analyses, or less than five times the level found in the blank for organic anatyses.
‘B’ and *B-02" qualifications are only applied to sample results detected above the Reporting Level.

Preparation Notes:
Mixed Matrix Samples:
Water Samples:

Water samples confaining significant amounts of sediment are decanted or separated prior to extraction, and only the water portion analyzed,
unless otherwise directed by the client.

Soil and Sediment Samples:

Soil and Sediment samples containing significant amounts of water are decanted prior to extraction, and only the solid portion analyzed, unless
otfierwise directed by the client,

Sampling and Preseyvation Notes:

Certain regulatory programs, such as National Poliutant Discharge Elimisation System (NPDES), require that activities such as sample filtration
(for dissolved metals, orthophosphate, hexavalent chromium, etc.) and testing of short hold analytes (pH, Dissolved Oxygen, ete.) be perfored in
the field {on-site) within a short time window. In addition, sample matrix spikes are required for some analyses, and sufficient volume must be

provided, and billable site specific QC requested, if this is required, All regulatory permits should be reviewed to ensure that these requirements are
being met.

Data users should be aware of which regulations pertain to the samples they submit for testing. If related sample coltection aclivities are not
approved for a particular regulatory program, resulis should be considered estimates. Apex Laboratories will qualify these analytes according to the
mos! stringent requirements, however results for samptes that are for non-regulatory purposes may be acceptable.

Samples that have been filtered and preserved at Apex Laboratories per client request ate listed in the preparation section of the report with the date
and (ime of filiration listed.

Apex Laboratories maintains detaited records on sam, le receipt. including client label verification, cooler temperature, sanj Je preservation, hotd
time compliance and field filtration, Data is qualified as necessary, and the lack of qualification indicates compliance wilh required parameters.

Benzofluoranthene Isomer Reporting:
Due to coelutions present on the analytical column, the results reported for Benzo(b+j)fluoranthene(s) represent the concentraton of both the
Benzo(b)fivoranthene and Benzo(j)fluoranthene isomers. Calibration, validation and accreditation are based on the Benzo(b)flucranthene isomer.

Apex Laboralories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custedy document(s) and npdat d by any subsequent wrilten ¢ tions. This

&%\/\ analytical veport must be reproduced in its entirely.

Cameron O'Brien For Darreil Auvil, Client Services Manager Page 10 of 13




Apex Laboratories, LLC

AP Ex ANALYTIGAT. REEORE —l 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323
ORELAP ID: OR100062

CCS- Portiand Project: McCall Lombard .
9420 NW St Helens Rd Project Number: $924084 Report ID: }
Portiand, OR 97231 Project Manager: Scott Gilfillan AA4F1582 - 07 01 24 1116
LABORATORY ACCREDITATION INFORMATION
ORELAY Certification ID: OR100062 (Primary Accreditation)
EPA ID: OR01039

All methods and analytes reported from work performed at Apex Laboratories are included on Apex Laboratories' ORELAP

Scope of Certification, with the exception of any analyte(s) listed below:

Apex Laboratories

Matrix Analysis TNL ID Analyte TNI_ID Accreditation

All reported analytes are included in Apex Laboratories’ current ORBLAP scope.

Secondary Accreditations

Apex Laboratories also maintains reciprocal accreditation with non-TNI states (Washington DOE), as well as
other state specific accreditations not listed here.

Subcontract Laboratory Accreditations

Subcontracted data falls outside of Apex Laboratories’ Scope of Accreditation.
Please see the Subcontract Laboratory report for full details, of contac! your Project Manager for more information,

Field Testing Parameters

Resulls for Field Tested data are provded by the client or sampler, and fall outside of Apex Laboratories' Scope of
Accreditation.

Apex TLaboraiories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aecordatice with the chain of

custody document(s) and updated by any subsequent written ¢ ications. This

W\/\ analylical report must be reproduced i its enfirely.

Cameron O'Brien For Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager Page 11 of 13




Apex Laboratories, L1.C

AP EX ANALYTICAL REPORT 6700 S.W, Sandburg Street

LABORATORIES Tigard, OR 97223
503-718-2323

QRELAP ID: OR108462

CCS- Portland Project: MeCali Lombard
9420 NW St Helens Rd Project Number: 8924084 Report 1D:
Portland, OR 97231 Project Manager: Scott Gillillan A4F1582 - 07 01 24 1116
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Apex Laboratories The resulls in tids report apply to the samples analyzed in accerdance with the chain of
custady document(s) and updated by any subsequent writien communications, This

%—\/\‘ analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Cameron O'Brien For Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager
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Apex Laboratories, LL.C

A P Ex ANALYTICAL REPORT 6700 S.W. Sandburg Street

503-718-2321
ORELAP ID: OR100062
CCS- Portland Project: McCall Lombard
9420 NW St Helens Rd Project Number: 8924084 Report 1D
Portiand, OR 97231 Project Manager: Scoft Gilfillan A4F1582 - 07 01 24 1116

APEX LABS COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Client: Q.S Element WO#: A4 E §6224/
Project/Profect #: MLCC\J\\ l (N‘A\OUVGI gC\’& ‘4.06’9{

Dellvery Info:
Date/time received: 'QI Za*&{ @ \%L;f By: %‘5

Delivered by: Apex__ Client_AESS__FedEx_ UPS__ Radio__ Morgan __ SDS___ Evergreen_ Other

From USDA Regulated Origin? Yes No
Cooler inspection Date/time inspected: .Lé_}ﬂzﬂil’_'l@ ! '5’( 53: By: W
Chain of Custody included? Yes § No
Signed/dated by client? Yes Na
Contains USDA Reg. Soils? Yes No ;4 Unsure {email RegSocils)
Cooler#l Cooler #2 Cooler #3 Cooler #4 Cooler #5 Cooler #6 Cooler #7
Temperature (°C) ‘C\), \
Custody seals? (Y/N) ‘\5

Received on ice? (Y/N)

Femp, bianks? (Y/N) % %zm
lee type: (Gel/Real/Other) (;,Q A

Condition {(I/Out): /,E(\

1

Cooler out of temp? (Y{NY Possible reason why:
Green dots applied to odt-of temperature samples? Yesﬂﬁg

Out of temperature samples form initiated? Yo
Sample Inspection: Dateflime inspecled: @ 1"‘53 By: __&‘/L)
All samples intact? Yes No Comments:

Bottle labels/COCs agree? Yes k No Commeiits:

COC/container discrepancies form initialed? Yes No

Containers/volumes received appropriate for analysis? Yes ;é No Comments:

Do VOA vials have visible headspace? Yes MNo___ NA g
Comnments
Water samples: pH checked: Yes Nu_____NA_g pH appropriate? Yes_ No_ NA }E bH 1D:

Comments;

Labeled by: W Witness: \ Cooler Inspected by: W
b Fonn Y-003 &-02

Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordanice with the chain of
custody document(s) and updated by any subseqent written ¢ fcations, This

%—\/\ analytical report iust be reproduced in its entirety.

Cameron O'Brien For Darrell Auvil, Client Services Manager
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Department of Environmental Quality

regon Northwest Region

700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 600

Tina Kotek, Governor Portland, OR 97232
(503) 229-5263

FAX (503) 229-6945

TTY 711

October 16, 2024

Dustin Wilson
Garden Home Gas Station
5480 NW Front Ave
Portland, OR 97210
RE:  UST Decommissioning Status
1650 NE Lombard St
DEQ UST Facility ID No. 05439

Dear Dustin Wilson:

The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) has received and reviewed underground storage tank (UST)
documents for closure of three decommissioned USTs at facility #05439, located at 1650 NE Lombard St

in Portland. The purpose of this letter is to document UST closure as required by Oregon Administrative Rule
(OAR) 340-150-0168(10).

Based on DEQ review of the documents received, the work appears to have met the requirements of OAR 340-
150-0168 for decommissioning by permanent closure. DEQ has changed the status of the tanks from active to
closed, with a decommissioning date of June 27, 2024. DEQ file and database records show tank permits
BADDA, AHDKD, and AHDKE as inactive and decommissioned. The documents received are on file at the DEQ
Headquarters Office in Portland.

This letter is in no way related to any UST cleanup or other DEQ programs and is not intended to be a no
further action letter for those purposes. The DEQ's determination will not be applicable if new or undisclosed
facts show that the UST closure does not comply with the referenced rules.

As the Permittee you are required to maintain records of permanent closure, including the site assessment report
and associated documents for three years after the permanent closure checklist and report have been reviewed by
the DEQ. If the UST facility is sold within this time period, you must provide these records to the new property
owner.

We appreciate your efforts to comply with the prescribed decommissioning rules for underground storage tanks.
Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 503-360-4287.

Sincerely,
Dave ‘Pardue

Dave Pardue
UST Program Coordinator



